STATE OF MINNESOTA

SEVENTY-FIFTH SESSION-1987

THIRTEENTH DAY

Saint Paul, Minnesota, Thursday, February 12, 1987

The House of Representatives convened at 2:00 p.m. and was called to order by Dee Long, Speaker pro tempore of the House.

Prayer was offered by Dr. Joseph Everson, Pastor, Hope Lutheran Church, St. Paul, Minnesota.

The roll was called and the following members were present:

Anderson, G.	Gruenes	Lieder	Osthoff	Segal
Battaglia	Gutknecht	Long	Otis	Shaver
Bauerly	Hartle	Marsh	Ozment	Simoneau
Beard	Haukoos	McDonald	Pappas	Skoglund
Bennett	Неар	McEachern	Pauly	Sparby
Bertram	Himle	McKasy	Pelowski	Stanius
Bishop	Hugoson	McLaughlin	Peterson	Steensma
Blatz	Jacobs	McPherson	Poppenhagen	Sviggum
Boo	Jaros	Milbert	Price	Swenson
Brown	Jefferson	Miller	Quinn	Thiede
Burger	Jennings	Minne	Quist	Tjornhom
Carlson, D.	Jensen	Morrison	Redalen	Tompkins
Carlson, L.	Johnson, A.	Munger	Reding	Trimble
Carruthers	Johnson, V.	Murphy	Rest	Tunheim
Clark	Kahn	Nelson, C.	Rice	Uphus
Clausnitzer	Kalis	Nelson, D.	Richter	Valento
Cooper	Kelly	Nelson, K.	Riveness	Vanasek
Dauner	Kelso	Neuenschwander	Rodosovich	Vellenga
DeBlieck	Kinkel	O'Connor	Rose	Voss
Dempsey	Kludt	Ogren	Rukavina	Wagenius
Dille	Knickerbocker	Olsen, S.	Sarna	Waltman
Dorn	Knuth	Olson, E.	Schafer	Welle
Forsythe	Kostohryz	Olson, K.	Scheid	Wenzel
Frederick	Krueger	Omann	Schoenfeld	Winter
Frerichs	Larsen	Onnen	Schreiber	Wynia
Greenfield	Lasley	Orenstein	Seaberg	

A quorum was present.

Anderson, R.; Begich; Johnson, R.; Norton and Solberg were excused.

The Chief Clerk proceeded to read the Journal of the preceding day. Kelly moved that further reading of the Journal be dispensed with and that the Journal be approved as corrected by the Chief Clerk. The motion prevailed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF CLERK

Pursuant to Rules of the House, printed copies of H. F. No. 127 and S. F. No. 85 have been placed in the members' files.

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

The following communication was received:

STATE OF MINNESOTA OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE St. Paul 55155

February 4, 1987

The Honorable Fred C. Norton Speaker of the House of Representatives

The Honorable Jerome M. Hughes President of the Senate

I have the honor to inform you that the following enrolled Acts of the 1987 Session of the State Legislature have been received from the Office of the Governor and are deposited in the Office of the Secretary of State for preservation, pursuant to the State Constitution, Article IV, Section 23:

S.F. $H.F.$	Session Laws	Date Approved	${\it Date\ Filed}$
No. No.	Chapter No.	1987	1987
95	Resolution No. 1	February 4, 1987	February 4, 1987

Sincerely,

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Kalis from the Committee on Transportation to which was referred:

H. F. No. 91, A bill for an act relating to utilities; enacting the Minnesota pipeline safety act; creating the office of pipeline safety and providing for its powers and duties; granting rulemaking authority to the environmental quality board; authorizing rulemaking for purposes of delegation of federal authority; creating the

pipeline safety advisory commission; regulating the operation of certain pipelines; regulating excavations in the area of buried utilities; providing for a pipeline inspection fee; establishing the pipeline safety fund; requiring a study; providing penalties; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 116I.02, subdivisions 2 and 3; and 216B.16, by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 116I; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapters 216C and 299J.

Reported the same back with the following amendments:

Page 1, line 23, delete "13" and insert "14"

Page 1, line 28, after the first "under" insert "this section or"

Page 1, line 30, delete "construction" and insert "routing"

Page 1, line 31, delete everything after "and" and insert "shall not set safety standards for the construction of pipelines"

Page 2, line 1, delete "standards"

Page 2, line 1, after the period insert "The board's routing authority does not apply to temporary use of a route for purposes other than installation of a pipeline, to securing survey or geological data, to repair or replacement of an existing pipeline within the existing right-of-way, or to minor relocation of less than three-quarters of a mile of an existing pipeline."

Page 2, line 18, delete "and"

Page 2, line 22, delete the period and insert "; and"

Page 2, after line 22, insert:

"(8) requirements that a person who has constructed a pipeline, to the extent possible, restore the area affected by the pipeline to the natural conditions that existed immediately before construction of the pipeline.

Subd. 4. [EFFECT ON OTHER LAWS.] To assure the paramount and controlling effect of the provisions of this section over other state agencies, regional, county and local governments, and special purpose government districts, the issuance of a pipeline construction permit under this section is the sole site approval required to be obtained for construction of a pipeline. This permit supersedes and preempts all zoning, building, or local land use rules, regulations, or ordinances promulgated by regional, county, local, and special purpose governments."

Page 9, after line 16, insert:

"Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 299F.56, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of public safety, acting through the office of pipeline safety."

Page 9, line 29, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 10, line 9, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 10, line 11, after "safety" insert "acting through the office of pipeline safety except as provided in section 27, subdivision 1"

Page 11, delete lines 13 to 18 and insert:

"Subdivision 1. [OFFICE CREATED.] There is created in the department of public safety a division to be known as the office of pipeline safety. The office of pipeline safety is under the supervision and control of a director, who is appointed by the commissioner and who serves at the commissioner's pleasure in the unclassified service. The commissioner shall employ in the office of pipeline safety inspectors and other professional and clerical staff who serve in the classified service."

Page 11, line 31, delete "director of the"

Page 11, line 32, delete "office of pipeline safety" and insert "commissioner"

Page 11, line 36, delete "22" and insert "23"

Page 12, line 2, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 12, line 4, delete "22" and insert "23"

Page 12, line 5, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 12, line 6, delete "23" and insert "24"

Page 12, line 30, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 12, line 34, delete "12" and insert "13"

Page 12, line 35, delete "29" and insert "30"

Page 12, line 35, after the period insert "The rules must treat separately and distinguish between hazardous liquid and gas pipelines."

Page 13, line 1, delete "adopt" and insert "consider adoption of"

Page 13, lines 13 and 14, delete "The rules must include provisions for" and insert "The commissioner must consider requiring"

Page 13, line 18, delete "The rules must provide for" and insert "The commissioner must consider requiring"

Page 13, after line 30, insert:

"The rules must treat separately and distinguish between hazardous liquid and gas pipelines."

Page 14, line 6, delete " $\underline{\text{office}}$ of $\underline{\text{pipeline}}$ safety" and insert " $\underline{\text{commissioner}}$ "

Page 14, line 16, delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 14, line 27, delete "seven" and insert "nine"

Page 14, line 29, delete "Two" and insert "Four" after "industry," insert "two each from hazardous liquid and gas pipeline operators," and after "two" insert "members"

Page 14, line 35, delete " $\underline{\text{director}}$ of $\underline{\text{the}}$ office" and insert " $\underline{\text{commissioner}}$ "

Page 15, line 2, delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 15, line 3, delete " $\underline{12}$ to $\underline{29}$ " and insert " $\underline{1}$ to $\underline{3},\underline{5}$ to $\underline{11},\underline{and}$ $\underline{13}$ to 30"

Page 15, line 4, delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 15, line 29, delete "office" and insert "commissioner" and delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 16, line 2, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 16, line 4, delete "director, the"

Page 16, line 12, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 17, line 2, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 17, line 10, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30" and delete "office" in both places and insert "commissioner"

Page 17, line 24, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 17, line 36, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 18, line 2, delete "12" and insert "13"

Page 18, line 3, delete "29" and insert "30"

Page 18, line 12, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 18, line 14, delete "27" and insert "28"

Page 18, line 15, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 18, line 17, delete "27" and insert "28"

Page 18, line 25, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 18, line 27, delete "office's" and insert "commissioner's"

Page 18, line 32, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 19, line 3, delete "office" and insert "commissioner" and delete " $\underline{15}$ " and insert " $\underline{16}$ "

Page 19, line 21, delete "director of"

Page 19, line 22, delete everything before "shall" and insert "commissioner"

Page 19, line 25, delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 19, line 29, delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 19, line 30, delete "29" and insert "30"

Page 19, line 32, delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 20, line 4, delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 20, line 17, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 20, line 18, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 20, line 19, delete "it" and insert "the commissioner"

Page 20, line 22, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 20, line 23, delete "it" and insert "the commissioner"

Page 20, line 29, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 21, line 4, delete "director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 21, line 7, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 21, line 8, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 21, line 10, delete "office or director" and insert "commissioner"

Page 21, line 13, delete "27" and insert "28"

Page 21, line 14, delete "office's" and insert "commissioner's"

Page 21, line 17, delete "27" and insert "28"

Page 22, line 26, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 22, line 27, delete "director" and insert "commissioner" and delete "director's" and insert "commissioner's"

Page 22, line 32, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 22, line 34, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 22, line 35, delete "27" and insert "28"

Page 23, line 2, delete "20 or 26" and insert "21 or 27"

Page 23, line 9, delete "24" and insert "25" and delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 23, line 16, delete "20, 24, or 26" and insert "21, 25, or 27"

Page 23, line 20, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 23, line 29, delete "20" and insert "21"

Page 23, line 30, delete " $\underline{23}$, $\underline{25}$, $\underline{26}$, and $\underline{27}$ " and insert " $\underline{24}$, $\underline{26}$, $\underline{27}$, and $\underline{28}$ "

Page 23, line 35, delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 24, line 2, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30" and delete "office" and insert "commissioner"

Page 24, line 5, delete "23" and insert "24"

Page 24, line 7, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30"

Page 24, line 11, delete ""director"" and insert ""commissioner""

Page 24, line 16, delete "and are" and delete " $\underline{12}$ to $\underline{29}$ " and insert " $\underline{13}$ to $\underline{30}$ "

Page 24, line 17, delete everything before the period

Page 24, line 24, delete "13" and insert "14"

Page 24, line 28, delete "12 to 29" and insert "13 to 30" and delete "office" and insert "commissioner of public safety"

Page 24, line 32, delete "18 and 26" and insert "19 and 27"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Correct the internal references

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 14, delete the second "and"

Page 1, line 15, after the semicolon insert "and 299F.56, by adding a subdivision;"

With the recommendation that when so amended the bill pass and be re-referred to the Committee on Regulated Industries.

The report was adopted.

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING OF HOUSE BILLS

The following House Files were introduced:

Reding, Swenson, Forsythe, Kalis and Vellenga introduced:

H. F. No. 402, A bill for an act relating to obscenity; prohibiting the distribution and exhibition of obscene materials and perfor-

mances; prescribing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 617.241.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Kinkel; Johnson, R.; Rukavina; Neuenschwander and Munger introduced:

H. F. No. 403, A bill for an act relating to natural resources; changing certain provisions relating to the sale of state timber; eliminating laws relating to white pine blister rust control and cutting notices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 90.101, subdivision 1; 90.121; 90.14; 90.151, subdivisions 1 and 13; 90.161, subdivision 1; 90.173; and 97A.205; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 18.431 to 18.436 and 88.13.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Environment and Natural Resources.

Wenzel and McEachern introduced:

H. F. No. 404, A bill for an act relating to railroads; requiring stop signs at railroad crossings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 219.17; and 219.20.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Transportation.

Orenstein, Greenfield, Boo, Onnen and Wynia introduced:

H. F. No. 405, A bill for an act relating to human services; increasing personal needs allowance for residents of certain facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256B.35, subdivision 1.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Clark introduced:

H. F. No. 406, A bill for an act relating to human services; providing standards for investigations of the maltreatment of vulnerable adults; requiring minimum qualifications for complaint investigators; establishing an appeals process; amending Minnesota

Statutes 1986, sections 626.557, subdivisions 2, 3a, 10a, 12, and by adding a subdivision; and 626.559, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

Milbert introduced:

H. F. No. 407, A bill for an act relating to education; requiring a grant for the all-day kindergarten program in Inver Grove Heights school district; appropriating money.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Education.

Jacobs introduced:

H. F. No. 408, A bill for an act relating to public safety; clarifying the evidentiary use of partial alcohol concentration breath tests; expanding the crimes of driving a motor vehicle or a motorboat while under the influence of alcohol or certain substances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 169.121, subdivisions 1, 2, and 6; 169.123, subdivisions 2, 2a, 3, 4, and 6; 361.12, subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; and 361.121, subdivisions 1, 3, 4, and 7.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

Segal; Carlson, D.; Greenfield; Vellenga and Gutknecht introduced:

H. F. No. 409, A bill for an act relating to animals; prohibiting theft of dogs or cats for research purposes; regulating dog and cat dealers; prescribing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 347.31; 347.32; 347.33; 347.34; 347.35; 347.37; 347.38; 347.39; and 347.40; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 346.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services.

McEachern introduced:

H. F. No. 410, A bill for an act proposing an amendment to the Minnesota Constitution, article X, section 8; permitting the legislature to authorize on-track parimutuel betting on dog racing.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on General Legislation, Veterans Affairs and Gaming.

McEachern and O'Connor introduced:

H. F. No. 411, A bill for an act relating to usury; reducing allowable interest charges on credit cards and consumer loans; raising the dollar level of the usury law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 48.185, subdivision 3; 52.04, subdivision 1; 334.01, subdivision 2; 334.011, subdivision 1; and 334.16, subdivision 1.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Financial Institutions and Insurance.

HOUSE ADVISORIES

The following House Advisory was introduced:

Krueger, Skoglund, Kludt, Bishop and Dempsey introduced:

H. A. No. 3, A proposal to study adoption in Minnesota.

The advisory was referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

CALENDAR

H. F. No. 1, A bill for an act relating to agriculture; extending and financing the interest rate buy-down program; establishing benefit limits; appropriating money; amending Laws 1986, chapter 398, article 23, section 1, subdivisions 5 and 6, and by adding a subdivision; and section 3, subdivision 5.

The bill was read for the third time and placed upon its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill and the roll was called. There were 124 yeas and 0 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

		1		
Anderson, G.	Clausnitzer	Hartle	Kalis	Marsh
Bauerly	Cooper	Haukoos	Kellv	McDonald
Beard	Dauner	Heap	Kelso	McEachern
Bennett	DeBlieck	Himle	Kinkel	McKasy
Bertram	Dempsey	Hugoson	Kludt	McLaughlin
Blatz	Dille	Jacobs .	Knickerbocker	McPherson
Boo	Dorn	Jaros	Knuth	Milbert
Brown	Forsythe	Jefferson	Kostohryz	Miller
Burger	Frederick	Jennings	Krueger	Minne
Carlson, D.	Frerichs	Jensen	Larsen	Morrison
Carlson, L.	Greenfield	Johnson, A.	Lasley	Munger
Carruthers	Gruenes	Johnson, V.	Lieder	Nelson, C.
Clark	Gutknecht	Kahn	Long	Nelson, D.

O'Connor	Pauly	Riveness	Simoneau	Uphus
Ogren	Pelowski	Rodosovich	Skoglund	Valento
Olsen, S.	Peterson	Rose	Sparby	Vanasek
Olson, E.	Poppenhagen	Rukavina	Stanius	Vellenga
Olson, K.	Price .	Sarna	Steensma	Voss
Omann	Quinn	Schafer	Sviggum	Wagenius
Onnen	Quist	Scheid	Swenson	Waltman
Orenstein	Redalen	Schoenfeld	Thiede	Welle
Osthoff	Reding	Schreiber	Tjornhom	Wenzel
Otis	Rest	Seaberg	Tompkins	Winter
Ozment	Rice	Segal	Trimble	Wynia
Pappas	Richter	Shaver	Tunheim	=

The bill was passed and its title agreed to.

Pauly was excused at 3:00 p.m.

GENERAL ORDERS

Pursuant to Rules of the House, the House resolved itself into the Committee of the Whole with Long in the Chair for consideration of bills pending on General Orders of the day. After some time spent therein the Committee arose.

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Speaker pro tempore Long resumed the Chair, whereupon the following recommendations of the Committee were reported to the House:

H. F. No. 92 was recommended for progress.

H. F. No. 186 was recommended for re-referral to the Committee on Governmental Operations with the following amendment offered by Marsh:

Pages 3 and 4, delete section 3

Page 7, line 9, after the semicolon insert "and"

Page 7, delete line 10

Page 7, line 11, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)"

Page 8, line 1, delete "7" and insert "6"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 7, delete "3,"

On the motion of Vanasek the report of the Committee of the Whole was adopted.

ROLL CALLS IN COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Pursuant to rule 1.6, the following roll calls were taken in the Committee of the Whole:

Marsh moved to amend H. F. No. 186, as follows:

Pages 3 and 4, delete section 3

Page 7, line 9, after the semicolon insert "and"

Page 7, delete line 10

Page 7, line 11, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)"

Page 8, line 1, delete "7" and insert "6"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 7, delete "3,"

The question was taken on the Marsh amendment and the roll was called. There were 71 yeas and 46 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

		· ·		
Battaglia	Frederick	McDonald	Omann	Rose
Bauerly	Frerichs	McEachern	Onnen	Sarna
Bennett	Gruenes	McKasy	Orenstein	Schafer
Bertram	Gutknecht	McLaughlin	Osthoff	Schreiber
Bishop	Hartle	McPherson	Ozment	Seaberg
Blatz	Haukoos	Milbert	Pauly	Skoglund
Brown	Heap	Miller	Pelowski	Sparby
Carlson, L.	Himle	Minne	Poppenhagen	Stanius
Clausnitzer	Hugoson	Murphy	Quist	Sviggum
Dauner	Jennings	Nelson, D.	Redalen	Swenson
DeBlieck	Johnson, V.	Nelson, K.	Rest	Thiede
Dempsey	Kelso	O'Connor	Richter	Tiornhom
Dille	Kludt	Olsen, S.	Riveness	Tompkins
Forsythe	Marsh	Olson, E.	Rodosovich	Valento
,		Olbon, L.	, woodoovicai	Waltman

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G.	Jefferson	Larsen	Price	Uphus
Beard	Jensen	Lasley	Quinn	Vanasek
Boo	Johnson, A.	Lieder	Reding	Voss
Burger	Kalis	Morrison	Rukavina	Wagenius
Carruthers	Kelly	Nelson, C.	Schoenfeld	Wenzel
Clark	Kinkel	Neuenschwander		Winter
Cooper	Knickerbocker	Olson, K.	Simoneau	•
Dorn	Knuth	Otis	Steensma	
Greenfield	Kostohryz	Pappas	Trimble	
Jacobs	Krueger	Peterson	Tunheim	

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Gutknecht moved to amend H. F. No. 186, as amended, as follows:

Page 7, line 7, reinstate the stricken language

Page 7, line 9, delete the semicolon

Page 7, line 11, delete new language

The question was taken on the Gutknecht amendment and the roll was called. There were 62 yeas and 63 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Beard	Haukoos	McKasy	Pauly	Swenson
Bennett	Heap	McLaughlin	Peterson	Thiede
Boo	Himle	McPherson	Poppenhagen	Tjornhom
Carlson, L.	Hugoson	Milbert	Quist	Tompkins
Clark	Jacobs	Miller	Rice	Trimble
Clausnitzer	Johnson, V.	Murphy	Richter	Valento
Cooper	Kahn	Nelson, K.	Rodosovich	Voss
DeBlieck	Kinkel	O'Connor	Rose	Waltman
Dempsey	Knickerbocker	Ogren	Schafer	Welle
Dille	Knuth	Olsen, S.	Scheid	Winter
Frederick	Marsh	Onnen	Schreiber	
Frerichs	McDonald	Orenstein	Stanius	
Gutknecht	McEachern	Osthoff	Steensma	

Those who voted in the negative were:

Bishop Brown Burger Carlson, D. Carruthers Dauner Dorn Forsythe Greenfield	Kludt Kostohryz Krueger Larsen	Lieder Long Minne Morrison Munger Nelson, C. Nelson, D. Olson, E. Olson, K. Omann Otis Ozment	Pelowski Price Quinn Redalen Reding Rest Riveness Rukavina Sarna Schoenfeld Seaberg Segal	Simoneau Skoglund Sparby Sviggum Tunheim Uphus Vanasek Vellenga Wagenius Wenzel Wynia
Gruenes	Lasley	Pappas	Shaver	

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

The question was taken on the Marsh motion to re-refer H. F. No. 186, as amended, to the Committee on Governmental Operations and the roll was called. There were 80 years and 40 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Battaglia	Frerichs	McDonald	Osthoff	Scheid
Beard	Gruenes	McEachern	Ozment	Schreiber
Bennett	Gutknecht	McKasy	Pelowski	Seaberg
Bishop	Hartle	McPherson	Peterson	Shaver
Blatz	Haukoos	Milbert	Poppenhagen	Sparby
Boo	Heap	Miller	Price	Stanius
Carlson, D.	Himle	Minne	Quinn	Steensma
Carlson, L.	Hugoson	Morrison	Quist	Sviggum
Clausnitzer	Jennings	Murphy	Redalen	Swenson
Cooper	Kalis -	Nelson, C.	Rest	Thiede
Dauner	Kelso	Nelson, K.	Rice	Tjornhom
DeBlieck	Kinkel	Ogren	Richter	Tompkins
Dempsey	Knuth	Olsen, S.	Rodosovich	Tunheim
Dille	Kostohryz	Omann	Rukavina	Valento
Dorn	Lasley	Onnen	Sarna	Waltman
Frederick	Marsh	Orenstein	Schafer	Winter

Those who voted in the negative were:

Bauerly	Jacobs	Larsen	Reding	Uphus
Bertram	Jefferson	Lieder	Riveness	Vanasek
Brown	Jensen	Long	Rose	Vellenga
Burger	Johnson, A.	McLaughlin	Schoenfeld	Voss
Carruthers	Kelly	Nelson, D.	Segal	Wagenius
Clark	Kludt	O'Connor	Simoneau	Welle
Forsythe	Knickerbocker	Otis	Skoglund	Wenzel
Greenfield	Krueger	Pappas	Trimble	Wynia

The motion prevailed and H. F. No. 186, as amended, was rereferred to the Committee on Governmental Operations.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Schoenfeld moved that the name of Redalen be added as an author on H. F. No. 210. The motion prevailed.

Rest moved that the name of Stanius be added as an author on H. F. No. 309. The motion prevailed.

Sparby moved that the name of Olson, E., be added as an author on H. F. No. 367. The motion prevailed.

Jefferson moved that the name of Clark be added as an author on H. F. No. 371. The motion prevailed.

Nelson, D., moved that the name of Segal be added as an author on H. F. No. 373. The motion prevailed.

Reding moved that the names of Valento, Price and Jacobs be added as authors on H. F. No. 383. The motion prevailed.

Sviggum moved that the name of Onnen be added as an author on H. F. No. 395. The motion prevailed.

Long moved that the name of Sparby be added as an author on H. F. No. 399. The motion prevailed.

ADJOURNMENT

Vanasek moved that when the House adjourns today it adjourn until 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 16, 1987. The motion prevailed.

Vanasek moved that the House adjourn. The motion prevailed, and Speaker pro tempore Long declared the House stands adjourned until 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 16, 1987.

EDWARD A. BURDICK, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives